Open Journal of Social Sciences, 2017, 5, 186-199
http://www.scirp.org/journal/jss

ISSN Online: 2327-5960

ISSN Print: 2327-5952

@,
0:0‘ Scientific

Q: Publishing

4

Demographic Factors of Adult-Children on
Their Caregiving Values and Options as Home
Caregivers to Their Elderly Parents

Yushi Li, Andrea Carter

Northern Kentucky University, Highland Heights, KY, USA

Email: liyu@nku.edu

How to cite this paper: Li, Y.S. and Carter,
A. (2017) Demographic Factors of Adult-
Children on Their Caregiving Values and
Options as Home Caregivers to Their El-
derly Parents. Open Journal of Social Sci-
ences, 5, 186-199.
https://doi.org/10.4236/jss.2017.55013

Received: March 7, 2017
Accepted: May 14, 2017
Published: May 17, 2017

Copyright © 2017 by authors and

Scientific Research Publishing Inc.

This work is licensed under the Creative
Commons Attribution International
License (CC BY 4.0).
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Abstract

Traditions in American culture continue to affect the elderly when it comes to
choosing their living arrangements. Because there is a strong sense of inde-
pendence in our society, the elderly population continues to elect to live in
their own homes. As their abilities begin to deteriorate, they will need some
form of outside care, such as their adult-children’s assistance. However,
whether the younger generation can take on the caring role or not, their de-
mographics can play a large part in determining their values and options on
caring for their elderly parents. In order to comprehend these demographics
as well as value factors, a survey was done to study adult-children aged 35 - 55
in the Greater Cincinnati area at the end of 2015. Results of the survey indi-
cated that while adult-children were still willing to take on care responsibili-
ties for their parents, they are also more open to institutionalized services than
in the past.
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1. Introduction

As the baby boomers began having children, the American family size was
greatly affected (Willetts, 2011) [1]. Due to their childhood life experiences
normally in larger families, the baby-boom cohort has chosen to have fewer
children. According to Rogerson and Kim (2005) [2], the baby-boom cohort
normally had their children between the ages of 25 and 35. When they reach the
age of 55, most of them became empty nesters. Traditionally, the preferred living

arrangement for the elderly in American society is to remain in their own homes
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after retirement. This occurs because of their desires to live an independent life-
style as long as possible. In fact, only about 5% of the elderly utilize institutiona-
lized care facilities (Hearl, 2011) [3]. According to East (2010) [4], the majority
of the elderly choose living at home but they do not want to burden any rela-
tives, especially their children, with caregiving responsibilities. However, as they
continue to age, there comes a reduced ability to fulfill everyday care needs. Yet,
this decrease in ability does not necessarily mean that they need intensive care,
like those care services provided by institutionalized facilities. Such juxtaposition
can create a gap in the elderly’s life, where they may begin to depend on some
form of home care. During this period, their adult-children may need to provide

them certain help (Scommegna, 2016) [5].

2. Literature Review

As studies (Family Caregiver Alliance, 2015) [6] show that the number of elderly
who used paid long-term care services, such as at home or assisted living will
double from the 13 million in 2000 to 27 million people in 2050. However, a
higher percentage of elderly parents will remain at home. They can either seek
some home care services or depend on their adult-children’ support (Scommeg-
na, 2016) [5]. The period when adult-children are the primary caregivers vary,
most elderly will end up in an institutionalized care service at some point in
their lives (Spillman and Lubitz, 2002) [7]. Often, the model of caregiving begins
with aging parents acting as independent as possible. Once the elderly are no
longer able to be independent, adult-children must take on more responsibilities.
This is usually the longest period of the caregiving process (Raina et al, 2004)
[8]. Rogerson and Kim (2005) [2] anticipate that it is possible that their care de-
mands will be greater on the baby boomers’ children.

The responsibility of home care that their adult-children take on has created a
“sandwich generation.” The term refers to the stress caused by the amount of
care that the adult-children must provide to their own family and children as
well as their elderly parents (Neal and Hammer, 2007; Williams, 2004) [9] [10].
According to Stuifbergen and Van Delden (2011) [11], caregiving is a duty to
care about one’s parents, not for one’s parents. Adult-children have their own
family, employment status, care values, and preferred living arrangement op-
tions for their parents. These important factors can either persuade or deter
them to offer such care at home that their elderly parents may need. It also
creates conditions for the care and support of family members in times of need
(Min and Barrio, 2009) [12].

According to Parker and Patten (2013) [13], 47% of adult-children in their
middle ages have at least a parent aged 65 or older, and at the same time, they
are either raising a child of their own and/or financially supporting older child-
ren over the age of 18. Therefore, the adult-children’s own family as well as their
marital status can be an influential variable when studying caregiving values and
options to their parents (Scommegna, 2016) [5]. This is because, in general, a

caregiver’s demographic background may facilitate or discourage him/her to of-
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fer assistance when their elderly parents need. Sex is also an important demo-
graphic variable because females are more likely to be a caregiver (Ramnarace,
2010) [14]. Traditionally, gender is one of the most important factor when stud-
ying the amount of assistance an adult-child will provide to their elderly parents
and caregiving aligned with a natural female attribution (Bui, 2014) [15].

According to Scommegna (2016) [5], the variables, such as residential dis-
tance that an adult-child is from his/her elderly parents and the number of sibl-
ings a caregiver has can influence the caregiving to their elderly parents. Fur-
thermore, the elderly parents’ health status is also an important factor, which in-
fluences what kind of caregiving by their adult-children (Ramnarace, 2010; Pin-
quart and Sorensen, 2003) [14] [16], such as if they are able to satisfy their par-
ents’ caring needs or if they can handle their parents who may have severe health
conditions. The point in which the elderly start requiring assistance varies based
on their age, health, and abilities. More than likely, younger adult-children car-
ing for older parents experience more sacrifice strain, which results in higher le-
vels of stress, than older adult-children who take care of their relatively younger
parents (Pinquart & Sorensen, 2011) [17]. The adult-children’s age (Cherlin,
2010) [18] also affects the caregiving if they are able and/or willing to provide
care once their parents are elderly.

Another demographic factor that hinders adult-children is their housing situ-
ation (Bonsang, 2007) [19]. If an adult-child rents instead of owning a home,
complications may occur like having enough space for their parents. Income le-
vels of the adult-children also play a large role in determining who cares for the
elderly (Bonsang, 2007) [19]. On the condition that the elderly cannot afford any
nursing home expenses, the adult-children may carry some of that financial
burden. Deciding on who pays for the caregiving in terms of time as well as
money is one of the most significant factors (Bonsang, 2007) [19]. Dividing ca-
regiving responsibilities among siblings can make the process a much smoother
process (Tolkacheva, 2011) [20]. However, as the average family size continues
to decrease, this option may not be available for many adult-children. According
to the above studies, demographic variables of adult-children can be influential

on their care values and options on the caregiving to their elderly parents.

3. Methodology

This research studies adult-children’s care values and options for their elderly
parents. It focuses on the respondents’ demographic background variables, as
well as how these variables influence their care values and options on the care-
giving to their elderly parents. The variables measuring respondents’ care values
and options are the following eight questions. They are: 1) if the respondents feel
it is a problem to take care of the elderly parents, 2) if they are able to offer care
in their parents’ home or in their own home, 3) the best living arrangements for
their parents who are 75 years or older, 4) if the elderly should seek out their
own professional care, 5) if nursing homes are too expensive for the elderly, 6) if

nursing homes are an option for the elderly parents, 7) if elderly parents can
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support nursing home finances, and 8) if the respondents worry about their
parents when they become elderly. The demographic variables in the survey in-
clude the respondents’ levels of education, sex, income, the number of siblings,
their residential patterns, such as if they rent or own their homes, their parents’
health status, and if they believe that they will be a future caregiver.

In order to comprehensively understand the impact levels of adult-children’s
demographic variables on their care values and options, a self-answered ques-
tionnaire was completed at the end of 2015 in the Greater Cincinnati area by a
random sample of 100 respondents aged 35 - 55, who also have at least one liv-
ing elderly parent. The crosstab statistics are meant to analyze the demographic
factors of the respondents as well as how their personal care values and options
affect their caregiving to the elderly parents.

4. Analysis

Table 1 shows participants aged 35 to 55 (adult-children). Among them, 43%
were between the ages of 35 and 45. There were 57% of respondents aged 46 to
55. The majority of the respondents were married (80%) and most of them were
working at the time of the survey (88%). As far as yearly income, 73% of them
earned $50,000 or more. The majority of them (52%) had 1 or 2 siblings and
33% of them had 3 or 4 siblings. Most of the respondents (84%) were not pro-
viding care at the time of the survey, but 56% of them expected to be a caregiver
in the future. Lastly, over half of the respondents stated that their mother’s
(54%) and father’s (52%) health status was good to excellent (see Table 1).

Table 1. Demographic characteristics of adult-children respondents (n = 100).

% of participants % of participants % of participants % of participants

Sex Female (53%) Male (47%)

Age range 35 - 40 (20%) 41 - 45 (23%) 46 - 50 (27%) 51 -55 (30%)
Marital status Married (80%) Single (9%) Divorced (9%) Other (2%)
Empl t

mploymen Yes (88%) No (12%)

status
. High school/below  Some or college Graduate levels
Education
(21%) (63%) (16%)
$24,999 and lower  $25,000 - $49,999  $50,000 - $74,999 $75,000 and up
Income
(7%) (20%) (35%) (38%)
5-13 sibli
N:ir;]_::;:f No siblings (4%) 1 - 2 siblings (52%) 3 - 4 siblings (34%) (lg:%))lngs
Current

Renting (15% House owner (85%
residential status g (15%) use owner (85%)

Current

. Yes (16%) No (84%)
caregiver status
Fut
u ure Yes (56%) No (44%)
caregiving status
My mother’s Not good/poor
Excellent d (54% A 27%
health status xcellent/good (54%) verage (27%) (19%)
My father’s Not good/poor
Excellent/good (52% A 19%
health status xeellent/good (52%) verage (19%) (29%)
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Table 2 shows that the adult-children respondents (86%) agreed that caring
for their elderly parents could bring about family issues. More adult-children
(72%) felt that they were able to offer the care in their parents’ home than in
their own home (60%). The adult children agreed (44%) that, in general, the best
living arrangement for their elderly parents after 75 years old was still in the
parents’ home. Close to one-third (29%) of the respondents were undecided
about this question. The majority of the adult-children respondents (53%) disa-
greed that nursing homes were an option for their elderly parents. There were
one-fifth (20%) that favored institutional care and close to one-third (27%) were
undecided. However, 27% of the respondents felt that institutionalized care
could offer better services for their parents. The majority of the respondents
(76%) believed that nursing homes were too expensive. When asked if they har-
bored any worries about their parents, especially when elderly, the answers were
divided. In fact, one-fifth (20%) answered “not at all”’, more than one-third
(38%) selected “somewhat”, and altogether more respondents (42%) said that
they worry either “quite a bit” or “definitely” (see Table 2).

In Table 3, the statistics displayed are crosstabs meant to analyze the demo-
graphic factors of the adult-children respondents as well as how they feel about
offering care to their elderly parents. The independent variables are education,
income, the number of siblings they have, their parents’ health status, and if they

would be caregivers in the future. The dependent variables include if the

Table 2. Care values and options by the respondents about caregiving for elderly parents
(n = 100).

Caring for elderly .
arents can cause famil Strongly agree Agree (64%) Disagree (12%) Strongly disagree
P 7 (22%) & & (2%)
issues
Be able t.o care for my  Strongly agree Agree (44%) Disagree (29%) Strongly disagree
parents in my home (16%) (11%)
Be able t.o care‘: for my  Strongly agree Agree (50%) Disagree (21%) Strongly disagree
parents in their home  (22%) (7%)
The best living
arrangement for parents Agree (44%) Undecided (29%)  Disagree (27%)
75 and older
Nursing home is an . .
. Agree (20%) Undecided (27%)  Disagree (53%)
option for my parents
Nursing homes are too i .
s Agree (76%) Undecided (17%)  Disagree (7%)
expensive for elderly
My parents can support . .
| Agree (47%) Undecided (28%)  Disagree (25%)
nursing home costs
Nursing homes can offer Agree (27%) Undecided (32%)  Disagree (41%)
better care
The elderly should seek
out their own Agree (27%) Undecided (35%)  Disagree (37%)
professional care
Worry about my parents Not at all (20%) Somewhat (38%) Quite a bit Definitely (20%)
when elderly (22%)
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Table 3. Crosstab of respondents’ demographic variables and care values and options for their elderly parents’ living arrange-

ments (n = 100) (%/number of people).

Education

High school or
below
Some or college
level

Graduate school
Income
49,999 or below

50,000 - 99,999

100,000 or
above

# of siblings
0 - 2 siblings
3 - 4 siblings
5 and more

Will be a future
caregiver

Yes

No

1*

Agree

86%/18

91%/57

69%11

89%/23

80%/39

95%/19

89%/49
88%/30

60%/6

82%/45

91%/39

Disagree

14%/3

9%/6

31%/5

11%/3

20%/10

5%/1

11%/6
12%/4

40%/4

18%/10

9%/4

2% 3* 4* 5%
Parents’ Children’s Nursing

A Di A Di A Undecided Di

gree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree Undecided Disagree | '~ = = home
71%/15  29%/6  67%/14 33%/7 53%/10  26%/5 21%/4 0%/0 50%/6 50%/6
57%/36 43%/27 71%/45 29%/18 45%/26 33%/19  22%/13  3%/1 44%/17 54%/21
56%/9  44%/7 81%/13 19%/3  40%/6 33%/5 27%/4 0%/0 23%/3 77%/10
69%/18  31%/8 58%/15 42%/11 61%/14  26%/6 13%/3 0%/0 44%/7 56%/9
63%/31 37%/18 80%/39 20%/10 49%/23  32%/15 19%/9 0%/0 33%/11 57%/22
45%/9  55%/11 80%/16 20%/4 16%/3 37%/7 47%/9 9%/1 73%/8 18%/2
60%/33  40%/22 76%/42 24%/13 48%/25 29%/15 23%/12  3%/1 39%/13 58%/19
50%/17 50%/17 71%/24 29%/10 41%/12 41%/12 17%/5 0%/0 44%/11 56%/14
90%/9  10%/1  60%/6  40%/4  50%/5 10%/1 40%/4 0%/0 33%/2 67%/4
66%/36 35%/19 80%/44 20%/11 46%/23  36%/18 18%/9 0%/0 34%/12 66%/23
54%/23 46%/20 63%/27 37%/16 43%/17  28%/11 30%/12  4%/1 50%/14 46%/13

1* Caring for elderly parents can bring family care issues. 2* Be able to care for my parents in my home 3* Be able to care for my parents in their home 4*

The elderly should seek out their own professional care 5* The best living arrangement for parents 75 and older.

respondents feel it would be a problem to take care of the elderly parents, if they
are able to offer care in their parents’ home or in their own home, the best living
arrangements for their parents who are 75 years or older, and if the elderly
should seek out their own professional care.

When compared with the levels of education in different groups, those res-
pondents who had obtained graduate degree (69%), those who received some
college or a college degree (91%), and those who were with high school educa-
tion or lower (86%) were more likely to agree that it is a problem to take care of
their elderly parents. Adult-children with high school levels of education were
more likely to take care of their parents in their own home (71%), while respon-
dents with graduate levels of education were more likely to offer the care in their
parents’ home (81%). When asked if the elderly should seek out their own pro-
fessional care, only about a half of the respondents (40% - 53%) at varying edu-
cational levels agreed, and about one third of the respondents said that they were
undecided (26% - 33%). The high school education and lower were equally di-
vided in opinion on the best living arrangement when parents was 75 years old
was either staying in their children’s home (50%) or in a nursing home (50%).
There were 77% of the respondents, who received graduate education, agreed

that their parents should be in nursing homes.
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The majority of the adult-children respondents, at all levels of income (80% -
95%), agreed that taking care of the elderly parents could cause family issues.
More than half (55%) of the respondents with an income more than $100,000
disagreed that they were able to care for their parents in their own home. The
majority of the respondents (61%) with an income of $49,999 or below said that
the elderly should seek out their own professional care. The respondents with an
income more than $100,000 said that the best living arrangement for parents
who are 75 or older (73%) is in their children’s home. The more siblings a res-
pondent had, the more likely they disagreed (40%) that caring for elderly parents
can bring family care issues. They also (90%) agreed that they were able to care
for their parents in their own home. If the respondents answered that they
would be a caregiver in the future, they (66%) felt that the best living arrange-
ment for their parents was in a nursing home (see Table 3).

In Table 4, the independent variables include the respondents’ sex, the cur-
rent residential status, and their mother and father’s health status. The depen-
dent variables are the same ones listed above in Table 3. Both males (62%) and
females (59%) agreed that they were able to take care of their parents in the res-
pondents’ own home. Yet, more respondents stated that they were able to pro-
vide care in their parents’ home (72% of males and 72% of females). More fe-
males (53%) than males (38%) agreed that the elderly should seek out their own

Table 4. Crosstab of respondents’ demographic variables and values and options for their elderly parents’ living arrangements (n

=100) (%/number of people).

1* 3* 4* 5*
In parents’ In children’s Nursing
A, Di A, Di A, Di A, Undecided Di
gree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree Disagree gree ndecided Disagree | =~ home home
Sex
Female 81%/43 19%/10 59%/31 41%/22 72%/38 28%/15 53%/25 26%/12  21%/10 0%/0 35%/12 65%/22
Male 92%/43  9%/4 62%/29 38%/18 72%34 28%/13  38%/17 38%/17  24%/11 3%/1 47%/14 50%/15
Current
residential status
Renting 93%/13  7%/1 43%/6 50%/7 50%/7 9%/1 27%/3 64%/7 0%/0 58%/7 42%/5
House owners  87%/71 13%/11 61%/50 39%/32 76%/62 24%/20  51%/39 31%/24 18%/14 2%/1 38%/19 60%//30
My mother’s
health status
Good 79%/41 21%/11 56%/29 44%23 77%/40 23%/12  61%/30 31%/15 8%/4 61%/30 31%/15 8%/4
Average 92%/24  8%/2 58%/15 42%/11 65%/17 35%/9  295/7  33%/8  38%/9  29%/7 33%/8 38%/9
Nothealthy 95%/18 5%/1 74%/14 26%/5 63%/12 37%/7 24%/4 29%/5 47%/8 24%/4 29%/5 47%/8
Father’s health
status
Good 86%/31 14%/5 50%/18 50%/18 69%/25 31%/11  61%/20 27%/9 12%/4 61%/20 27%/9 12%/4
Average 77%/10  23%/3 39%/5 54%/7 46%/6 64%/7 27%/3 9%/1 64%/7 27%/3 9%/1
Nothealthy ~ 90%/18 10%/2 55%/11 45%/9 70%/14 30%/6  21%/4  21%/4  58%/11  21%/4 21%/4  58%/11

1* Caring for elderly parents can bring family care issues. 2* Be able to care for my parents in my home. 3* Be able to care for my parents in their home. 4*

The elderly should seek out their own professional care. 5* The best living arrangement for parents 75 and older.
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(65%) felt that their elderly parents should use nursing homes when they are
professional care. This trend continued as fewer males (50%) than females aged
75 years or older. Those respondents whose mother’s (95%) and/or father’s
(90%) health status was poor or unhealthy were likely to feel that caring for el-
derly parents could bring family issues. Regardless if parents’ health status is
good or unhealthy, the majority of the respondents felt that caring for their el-
derly parents could bring family care issues. The respondents’ parents (mother
47%, father, 58%) with poor health agreed that their parents should be in nurs-
ing homes. The majority of them were able to take care of their parents in their
own home or their parents’ home. It did not make a difference between the res-
pondents’ residential pattern who was renting (57%) and homeowners (61%).
However, adult-children who were homeowners (60%) preferred that their par-
ents live in nursing homes as well as felt that the elderly should seek out their
own professional care (51%).

Table 5 analyzes the demographic factors of the adult-children respondents as
well as how they feel about offering care to their elderly parents. The indepen-
dent variables are still the same as the ones in Table 3. The dependent variables
include nursing homes are too expensive for elderly, nursing homes are an op-

tion for my parents, my parents can support nursing home finances, and I worry

Table 5. Crosstab of respondents’ demographic variables and values and options for their elderly parents living arrangements (n =
100) (%/number of people).

6* 7* 8* 9*
Agree Undecided Disagree Agree Undecided Disagree Agree Undecided Disagree Agree Disagree

Education

High school or
below 0%/0 50%/6 50%/6 14%/3 76%/16 10%/2 12%/2 41%/7 47%/8 57%/12 43%/9

Some or college
3%/1 44%/17 54%/21  22%/14  65%/41 13%/8 17%/7 52%/22 31%/13 62%/39 38%/24

level
Graduate school 0%/0 23%/3 77%/10  19%/3 50%/8 31%/5 15%/2 54%/7 31%/4 44%/7 56%/9
Income
49.999 or below  0%/0 44%/7 56%/9 15%/4 69%/18 15%/4 16%/3 52%/10 32%/6 62%/16 38%/10

50,000 - 99,999 0%/0 33%/11 67%/22  22%/11 63%/31 14%/7 14%/5 57%/20 29%/10 59%/29 41%/20
100,000 or above 9%/1 73%/8 18%/2 25%/5 60%/12 15%/3 14%/2 29%/4 57%/8 50%/10 42/40
# of siblings
0-2siblings  3%/1 39%/13 58%/19  16%/9 71%/39 13%/7 14%/5 54%/20 32%/12 56%/31 44%/24

3 - 4siblings  0%/0 44%/11 56%/14  24%/8 59%/20 18%/6 19%/5 42%/11 39%/10 59%/20 41%/14

5 and more 0%/0 33%/2 67%/4 30%/3 50%/5 205/2 11%/1 56%/5 33%/3 60%/6 40%/4
Will be a
future caregiver
Yes 0%/0 34%/12 66%/23 15%/8 67%/37 18%/10  16%/7 47%/20 37%/16 44%/24 56%/31
No 4%/1 50%/14 46%/13  25%/11 63%/27 12%/5 15%/4 56%/15 30%/8 79%/34 21%/9

6* Nursing homes are too expensive for elderly. 7% Nursing homes are an option for parents. 8* My parents can support nursing home. 9* Worry about my
parents when elderly.
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about my parents when they become elderly.

The respondents with college levels of education or below showed that they
were either undecided (44% - 50%) or disagreed (50% - 54%) when they were
asked if they felt nursing homes were too expensive for the elderly. The respon-
dents (77%) with graduate levels of education disagreed that nursing homes
were too expensive for their parents. More respondents with college levels of
education or below agreed (57% - 62%) that they worried about their parents
when elderly, but the respondents with graduate levels of education slightly des-
cended from that opinion (44%). When asking the respondents with different
levels of income if nursing homes were expensive or not, those with income le-
vels of $100,000 as their yearly income said that they were undecided (73%), they
also disagreed that their parents could afford nursing homes (57%). The res-
pondents who had an income lower than $100,000 disagreed that the nursing
homes were too expensive for their elderly parents (56% - 67%). The respon-
dents, who had five or more siblings (67%), had a relatively higher percentage
believing that nursing homes were expensive, when compared with respondents
with fewer siblings (58% of 0 - 2 siblings and 56% of 3 - 4 siblings). Those with 0
- 2 siblings (71%) were more at the category of undecided than those respon-
dents who had more siblings (59% of 3 - 4 siblings and 50% of 5 and more sibl-
ings) believing that nursing homes were an option for their parents. The res-
pondents who believed that they would be the designated caregivers for their el-
derly parents (44%) agreed that they worry about their parents. Worrying about
their parents was even higher among the respondents that did not foresee them-
selves as a caregiver for their parents (79%).

Table 6 shows that females (65%) disagreed that nursing homes were expen-
sive and males were divided between the categories of undecided (47%) and dis-
agreed (50%). Both males (52%) and females (49%) had slightly higher percen-
tages of undecided than disagreement (males 41% and females 30% in the cate-
gory of disagreement) about whether their parents can support nursing homes
financially. More respondents who were homeowners (60%) than renters (42%)
disagreed that nursing homes were too expensive, but renters (50%) agreed that
nursing homes were an option for their elderly parents (house owners 15%).
Both renters (57%) and homeowners (57%) in the survey agreed that they wor-
ried about their elderly parents. The respondents whose parents’ health status
was good disagreed nursing homes were too expensive (mother 74% and father
75%) and held undecided attitudes about if nursing homes were an option for
their parents (mother 71% and father 67%). On the contrary, if their parents’
health status was unhealthy or poor, relatively lower percentages of the respon-
dents disagreed nursing homes were too expensive (mother 39% and father 36%)
and they also disagreed that their parents (mother 53% and father 53%) could

support nursing homes financially.

5. Discussion and Conclusion

This study revealed a variety of results about the adult-children respondents and
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Table 6. Crosstab of respondents’ demographic variables and values and options for their elderly parents living arrangements (n =
100) (%/number of people).

6)('

Agree Undecided Disagree

Sex
Female 0%/0
Male 3%/1
Current

residential status

Renting 0%/0

House owners  2%/1

My mother’s

health status
Good 0%/0
Average 0%/0

Not healthy 8%/1

My father’s
health status

Good 0%/0
Average 0%/0

Not healthy 7%/1

35%/12

47%/14

58%/7

38%/19

26%/8
47%/8

54%/7

25%/5
44%/4

57%/8

7* 8% 9%
Agree Undecided Disagree Agree Undecided Disagree Agree Disagree

65%/22 17%/9 64%/34 19%/10 21%/9 49%/21 30%/13 55%29 45%/24
50%/15  23%/11 66%/31 11%/5 7%/2 52%/15 41%/12 62%/29 38%/18
42%/5 50%/7 29%/4 21%/3 17%/2 42%/5 42%/5 57%/8 43%/6

60%/30  15%/13 73%/60 11%/9 14%/8 52%/30 35%/20 57%/47 43%/35
74%/23 15%/8 71%/37 14%/7 18%/6 56%/19 27%/9 62%/32 38%/20
53%/9 31%/8 58%/15 12%/3 10%/2 55%/11 35%/7 58%/15 42%/11
39%/5 4%/21 63%/12 16%/3 20%/3 27%/4 53%/8 47%/9 53%/10
75%/15 19%/7 67%/24 14%/5 24%/6 64%/16 12%/3 67%/24 33%/12
56%/5 15%/2 62%/8 23%/3 11%/1 67%/6 225/2 62%/8 39%/5

36%/5 45%/9 40%/8 15%/3 18%/3 29%/5 53%/9 50%/10 50%/10

6* Nursing homes are too expensive for elderly. 7* Nursing homes are an option for parents. 8* My parents can support nursing homes financially. 9* Worry

about my parents when elderly.

the care of their elderly parents. Some influential factors are worth noting. For
example, compared to other studies on a similar topic, this particular research
found that the respondents’ care values and options on the caregiving and living
arrangements for their parents were highly dependent on different respondents’
background variables as well as the situations that they had to face. These in-
fluential factors could be their parents’ health conditions, the number of siblings
they had, and/or if they would be a caregiver in the future. It is often assumed
that nursing homes are too expensive; however, many respondents in the survey
displayed overall disagreement or were undecided about this notion. The data
also indicated that the respondents with varying background situations had di-
verse answers on the care for their parents. For instance, more respondents with
a graduate level of education agreed that they were able to care for their parents
in the parents’ home, but fewer respondents at college or lower levels of educa-
tion agreed. A respondent who had five or more siblings was more likely to agree
that they would be able to care for their parents in the respondents’ home than
those who had fewer siblings.

Other than the differences based on the respondents’ demographic back-
ground variables, there were also some similarities. The majority of the respon-
dents agreed that taking care of their elderly parents could cause family issues,

but those respondents who had more siblings had relatively lower percentage to
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agree that the caregiving would result in family issues. When comparing the
answers to the survey questions about whether they were more likely to care for
their parents in the parents’ home or in their own home, more respondents
agreed to offer the care in their parents’ home. The answers indicated the adult-
children’s concerns about causing their family any problems and about the in-
dependence of their parents as well as the respondents’ own family life. This is
because the majority of the respondents were married in this survey. They be-
lieved that the elderly parents should seek out their own professional care. They
considered that nursing homes were an option and they also felt institutiona-
lized care facilities were the best living arrangement for their parents when they
are 75 years or older. This was true even though most of the respondents ex-
pressed that they worried about their parents. The results of the survey also re-
vealed in our current society there were more people who accept nursing homes
as a justifiable option for elderly care. Yet, there is still apprehension about the
high costs associated with such options. The survey results also indicated that
the leading pattern of caregiving still highly depended on family care. However,
the caregiving pattern has been leaning increasingly toward to the acceptance of
institutionalized care services. This survey showed that at least the adult-child-
ren respondents in this survey were more likely to agree the nursing homes were
an option for their parents.

As previously discussed throughout this article, the adult-children respon-
dents’ background information has caused different responses on care values
and options towards caring for their parents. With the aging of baby-boomer
parents, there has become a gradual change in adult-children’s opinions on liv-
ing arrangements, and this change from informal home care towards institutio-
nalized services has occurred for a variety of reasons. This is because baby-
boomer parents have fewer children when establishing their own families. This is
demonstrated in the survey, which showed that 56 out of 100 respondents who
had 0 to 2 siblings. In addition to smaller families, social changes like technolo-
gical advancement in the medical field, people now live much longer than be-
fore. With fewer children and longer life expectancy, the elderly are facing a
shortage in informal care from their adult-children.

In the past, females were expected to offer care to their elderly parents or
in-laws, because of their role as nurturers and homemakers. However, in today’s
society, both men and women work in order to support their own families. This
has resulted in the adult-children struggling to balance time between providing
adequate assistance to their parents and duties associated with their own families
and work. Therefore, new solutions are so important to address the caring needs
for the parents. Now, the majority of the respondents tended to indicate that
they were undecided for many of the questions, which showed that they were
not as available to provide the same amount and quality of help as other
adult-children did in the past. Yet, they could not make up their minds about
using institutionalized care facilities. Nursing homes in this survey were more

likely to become a viable option for parents who had poor health, for respon-
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dents who believed that they would become a caregiver in the future, for female
respondents, and/or for those with a graduate level of education. All of these
demographic factors suggested that adult-children were not ready to commit to
the time required for providing excessive care needs.

A majority of the respondents stated that they worried about their parents and
they were undecided if their parents were able to support their own nursing
home expenses. This situation has brought some social concerns. First, with the
cost of our current institutionalized care facilities, many elderly did not have
enough financial savings to support themselves to use professional care services.
Second, while there was a concern about the quality of institutionalized care ser-
vices causing people to feel reluctant about having their elderly parents there.
However, they now were more likely to consider it as an option, especially if they
could no longer assist their parents at home. The last concern was that
care-related responsibilities for the elderly parents could cause their family is-
sues, such as conflict between siblings, disagreement between couples, differing
lifestyles, and finding the time and resources to fulfill work and family needs.

With more baby-boomers reaching their senior age, informal care is still a
popular option; however, there are many issues to be considered with this par-
ticular type of care. This pattern needs to be studied in order to create possible
solutions for addressing the rapid growth of the elderly, who will start to require
this type of assistance. This survey found that when discussing the informal care
by adult-children, a majority of the respondents agreed that they worried about
their parents and were undecided about using nursing homes. The majority of
the respondents clearly stated that they were able to offer the care in their par-
ents’ home. Other respondents also expressed that they were able to take care of
their parents in their own home. In conclusion, with the longer life expectancy
as well as more elderly people in the American society, both informal and formal
systems for providing care are important in the future. The adult-children res-
pondents’ attitudes toward caring for their parents indicated that they were
willing to offer the care for their parents, but they were also willing or more sus-

ceptible to the notion of using institutionalized care services.
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